(b) Pro Forma Financial Statements

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements give effect to the divestiture of J&L and are not necessarily indicative of
future results.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet assumes divestiture of J&L on March 31, 2006. Such pro forma information is based upon the
historical balance sheet data of the Company and J&L as of that date.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of income give effect to the divestiture of J&L for the year ended June 30, 2005 and for the nine
months ended March 31, 2006 as if the divestiture occurred on July 1, 2004. These unaudited pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended June 30, 2005 and its Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three and nine months
ended March 31, 2006 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

Table of Contents

KENNAMETAL INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
March 31, 2006

(in thousands)  Kennametal Inc.  J&L (a)   Adjustments  Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 41,908  $ —  $ 222,477(b)  $ 264,385
Accounts receivables, net   271,580   —   25,423(c)   297,003
Inventories   366,845   —   —   366,845
Current assets held for sale   88,185   (86,682)   —   1,503
Deferred income taxes   72,807   —   —   72,807
Other current assets   28,813   —   —   28,813

Total current assets   870,138   1,031,356

Property, plant and equipment, net   508,299   508,299

Other assets:

Investments in affiliated companies   16,564   —   —   16,564
Goodwill   504,872   —   —   504,872
Intangible assets, net   119,857   —   —   119,857
Deferred income taxes   46,399   —   —   46,399
Long-term assets held for sale   50,243   (50,243)   —   —

[…]

Accrued pension and postretirement benefits   186,371   —   —   186,371
Other liabilities   35,793   —   —   35,793

Total liabilities   1,023,454   994,289

Minority interest in consolidated subsidiaries   18,054   —   —   18,054

SHAREOWNERS’ EQUITY
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Capital stock   49,905   —   —   49,905
Additional paid-in capital   612,155   —   —   612,155
Retained earnings   513,782   —   140,140(e)   653,922
Treasury shares   (20,131)   —   —   (20,131)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (40,601)   —   —   (40,601)

Total shareowners’ equity   1,115,110   1,255,250

Total liabilities and shareowners’ equity  $ 2,156,618   $ 2,267,593

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

KENNAMETAL INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the year ended June 30, 2005

(in thousands)  Kennametal Inc. (f)  J&L (g)   Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operations
Sales  $ 2,304,167  $ (255,840)  $ 39,639(h)  $ 2,087,966
Cost of goods sold   1,513,634   (179,934)   25,578(h)   1,359,278

Gross profit   790,533   (75,906)   14,061   728,688

Operating expense   574,495   (49,060)   (1,595)(i)  523,840
Goodwill impairment charge   4,707   —   —   4,707
Amortization of intangibles   3,460   —   —   3,460

Operating income   207,871   (26,846)   15,656   196,681

Interest expense   27,277   —   —   27,277
Other income, net   (3,683)   (1,406)   (626)(j)  (5,715)

Income before provision for income taxes and minority interest   184,277   (25,440)   16,282   175,119
Provision for income taxes   61,394   (8,355)   6,187(k)   59,226
Minority interest   3,592   —   —   3,592

Net income  $ 119,291  $ (17,085)  $ 10,095  $ 112,301

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

KENNAMETAL INC.
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the nine months ended March 31, 2006

(in thousands)  Kennametal Inc. (l)  J&L (g)   Adjustments  Pro Forma
Operations
Sales  $ 1,785,590  $ (204,725)  $ 31,729(h)  $ 1,612,594
Cost of goods sold   1,168,681   (143,501)   20,970(h)   1,046,150

Gross profit   616,909   (61,224)   10,759   566,444

Operating expense   441,442   (38,746)   (348)(i)   402,348
Goodwill impairment charge   5,030   —   —   5,030
Loss on assets held for sale   692   —   —   692
Amortization of intangibles   4,198   —   —   4,198

Operating income   165,547   (22,478)   11,107   154,176

Interest expense   23,541   —   —   23,541
Other income, net   (1,855)   (294)   (758) (j)  (2,907)

Income before provision for income taxes and minority interest   143,861   (22,184)   11,865   133,542
Provision for income taxes   49,733   (7,116)   4,509(k)   47,126
Minority interest   2,041   —   —   2,041

Net income  $ 92,087  $ (15,068)  $ 7,356  $ 84,375

The accompany notes are an integral part of these pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

Table of Contents

KENNAMETAL INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(in thousands)

BALANCE SHEET

(a)  Represents assets and liabilities of J&L as of March 31, 2006, held for sale pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement.

(b)  Represents cash proceeds of $349.5 million and estimated post closing adjustments of $8.0 million less (i) estimated non-recurring transaction-related
costs assumed to be paid as of March 31, 2006, including (a) $98.0 million income taxes, (b) $5.8 million employee-related payments, (c) $3.5 million